

Sh. Sucha Singh (98144-65662)

S/o Sh. Rajinder Singh VPO-Jasraur, Block-Chogawan Tehsil Ajnala, District Amritsar

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Deputy Director,

Animal Husbandry Department, Punjab, Hathi Gate, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry Department, Punjab, Hathi Gate, Amritsar

Appeal Case No.: 4085 of 2018

Respondent

Present:Sh. S.M. Bhanot present on behalf of the appellant.Dr. Jagmohan Singh (99147-99123) present along with Sh. Raghunandan
Sharma, Sr. Veterinary Officer, (98159-85961) as respondents.

<u>ORDER</u>

- The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 27.11.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Raghunandan Sharma, Sr. Veterinary Officer handed over copy of requisite information to Sh. S.M. Bhanot, the representative of appellant during the hearing.
- 3. Sh. S.M. Bhanot the representative of appellant requested the Commission for an adjournment to go through it and point out deficiencies, if any, in the information received during the hearing.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, the appellant is advised to go through the information received and point out deficiencies, if any, in written to the respondent by the next date of hearing, and also a copy of it to the Commission, failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to 06.05.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 26.03.2019 Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant

Hat Punjab State Information Content

Sh. Opkar Singh (98144-65662) Village Chak Desh Raj, Block-Phillaur, District Jalandhar

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), SBS Nagar

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), SBS Nagar

Appeal Case No.: 4143 of 2018 Date of Institution: 03.12.2018 Date of Decision: 26.03.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Bhupinder Singh, APIO (94175-17020) present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 03.12.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing.
- 3. An email has been received in the Commission on 25.03.2019 from email id <u>ajayb891@gmail.com</u> from respondent along with a letter signed by the appellant mentioning therein that he has received the requisite information and requested the Commission to close this case. This email is taken on record.
- 4. Sh. Bhupinder Singh, APIO states and submits a letter signed by Superintendent cum PIO O/o DEO (SE), SBS Nagar addressed to the appellant along with the letter of satisfaction of appellant mentioning therein that the appellant has received the requisite information and requesting therein to close this case. This letter is also taken on record.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information stands supplied and appellant is satisfied with it, therefore no further action is required in this case and hence this instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 26.03.2019 Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant





Sh. Ramesh Kumar (88376-26800) S/o Sh. Om Parkash, House No. E-543, Street Mani Ram,

House No. E-543, Street Mani Ram, Near Chotti Dharamshala, Jattian Mohalla, Fazilka

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Chairman, S.B.K. D.A.V. Sr. Sec. School, Tehsil & District Fazilka

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka

Appeal Case No.: 4159 of 2018 Date of Institution: 04.12.2018 Date of Decision: 26.03.2019

 Present:
 Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

 Dr. J.D. Saini, Principal present as respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 04.12.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing.
- 3. Sh Dr. J.D. Saini, Principal states and submits a copy of written reply in the form of affidavit signed by appellant Sh. Ramesh Kumar that he has received the requisite information and requested the Commission to close this case. This copy of written reply is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information stands supplied and appellant is satisfied with it, therefore no further action is required in this case and hence this instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 26.03.2019 Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant

Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313) R/o Vill. Bholapur, P.O. Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Animal Husbandry & Dairy Development Dept.,

& Dairy Development Dept., Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o Animal Husbandry & Dairy Development Dept., Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.: 4173 of 2018 Date of Institution: 04.12.2018 Date of Decision: 26.03.2019

Present:

Nobody on behalf of the appellant. Dr. K.P.S. Pasricha, APIO (98140-14860) present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 04.12.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing, without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. Dr. K.P.S. Pasricha, APIO states and submits a letter signed by APIO O/o Director, Animal Husbandry Department Chandigarh addressed to the appellant mentioning therein that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant vide their office letter no. 36 dated 11.01.2019 and letter no. 118 dated 06.02.2019. This letter is also taken on record. He further stated that he has verbally communicated with the appellant in this regard and assured the Commission that the appellant is satisfied with the information received.
- 4. On the assurance of respondent and going through the documents placed on record, it is assumed that the requisite information stands supplied and appellant is satisfied with it, therefore no further action is required in this case and hence this instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 26.03.2019 Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



ਨਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ



Sh. Vikramaditya Madahar (94171-08866)

S/o Sh. Amar Chand, R/o Village Satiye Wala, Tehsil & District Ferozepur-152001

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Ferozepur

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Ferozepur

Present:

Appeal Case No.: 4193 of 2018 Date of Institution: 04.12.2018 Date of Decision: 26.03.2019

Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Aman Sharma, JA (81465-25952) present on the behalf of respondent PIO. ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 04.12.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing, but the appellant is absent for today's hearing.
- 2. An email has been received in the Commission on 22.03.2019 from email id fzrmastercadre@gmail.com from respondent PIO O/o DEO (SE) Ferozepur and also a similar letter is received in the Commission vide diary no. 6390 dated 25.03.2019 signed by Principal, Hindu Girls Sr. Sec School; both requesting therein to close this case along with a letter signed by the appellant mentioning therein that he has received the requisite information and requested the Commission to close this case. This email and letter are taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Aman Sharma, JA states and submits a letter signed by respondent PIO O/o DEO (SE) Ferozepur along with the letter of satisfaction of appellant mentioning therein that the appellant has received the requisite information and requesting therein to close this case. This letter is also taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information stands supplied and appellant is satisfied with it, therefore no further action is required in this case and hence this instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 26.03.2019 Appellant



Sh. Gaurav Kumar (94177-54500)

S/o Sh. Dharam Pal, R/o No. 127, Water Works Road, Ward No. 8 (Old Ward No. 4), Near Ramdhari Ex. M.C. Budhlada, Tehsil Budhlada, District Mansa

Public Information Officer O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School (Girls), Boha, District Mansa

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Mansa

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4225 of 2018 Date of Institution: 05.12.2018 Date of Decision: 26.03.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Clerk, (94173-29153) present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 05.12.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing, without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. A letter signed by DEO (SE) Mansa addressed to the appellant, has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 5897 dated 18.03.2019 along with the copy of requisite information. This letter along copy of requisite information is taken on record.
- 4. Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Clerk states as mentioned above in point no. 3 of this order and assures that nothing is left to be supplied to the appellant with respect to RTI application.
- 5. On the assurance of respondent and going through the documents placed on record, it is assumed that the requisite information stands supplied, therefore no further action is required in this case and hence this instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 26.03.2019

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

TH HUR PSIC unisside the provide the provide the providence of the

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Moti Ram S/o Sh. Malkhan, House No. 325, Ward No. 5, Near Railway Phatak Chakka Wala, Bhucho Mandi, Bathinda (90415-90562) Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer(Regd. Post)O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School (Boys),
Mandi Phul (Rampura Phul) Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Bathinda.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4240 of 2018Present:Sh. Moti Ram, the appellant in person.
Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

- <u>ORDER</u>
- 1. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 06.12.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Moti Ram, the appellant states that the address of respondent PIO is incorrect i.e. O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School (Girls), Boha, District Mansa and <u>correct address is O/o</u> <u>Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School (Boys) Mandi Phul (Rampura Phul) Bathinda, which has been</u> <u>updated accordingly.</u> An email in this regard has also been received in the Commission in this regard from email id <u>ankushverma280@gmail.com</u> along with an attachment signed by appellant, which is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received from email id <u>gsssmandiphulb@gmail.com</u> mentioning therein that requisite information has already been provided to the appellant vide their office letter no. 440/18 dated 21.02.2018 and sent again through registered post vide letter no. 836 dated 23.03.2019 along with an attachment signed by PIO cum Principal GSSS (B), Mandi Phul, Bathinda addressed to appellant without point wise requisite information and/or written reply in this regard. This email is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing appellant and going through the documents placed on record, the appellant is advised to go through the information after receiving it (i.e. registered post sent on 23.03.2019 at mentioned above in point no. 3 of this order) and point out deficiencies **specifically**, if any, in written to the respondent by the next date of hearing, and also a copy of it to the Commission, failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Parties are advised / directed to represent this case on next date of hearing.
- 6. The subject matter is adjourned to **06.05.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 26.03.2019



Sh. Satpal Khanna (98155-63490)

R/o House No. 105, Chandan Nagar, Sodal Road, Jalandhar

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Police Commissioner, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority O/o Police Commissioner,

Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 4244 of 2018

Present:

Nobody present on the behalf of the appellant. Sh. Dilbag Singh, HC (99142-00341) present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

- <u>ORDER</u>
- 1. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 06.12.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id <u>khannastationarymart@gmail.com</u> from appellant mentioning therein that no/partial information has been received and requested the Commission for an adjournment as he cannot represent his case today. This email is taken on record.
- Sh. Dilbag Singh, HC states that requisite information and/or written reply has already been supplied to the appellant and submits a reply/copy in this regard to the Commission, which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing respondent and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is directed to send the copy of requisite information and/or written reply again through registered post and present the copy of said registered post before the Commission on next date of hearing positively. The appellant is given last opportunity with an advice to go through the information after receiving it as mentioned above and point out deficiencies **specifically**, if any, in written to the respondent by the next date of hearing, and also a copy of it to the Commission, failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Parties are advised / directed to represent this case on next date of hearing.
- 6. The subject matter is adjourned to 01.05.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 26.03.2019 Appellant



Sh. Madan Lal (98724-01503) Shop no. 21, Bala Ji Complex,

Durgiana Mandir Abadi, Amritsar

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Nagar Improvement Trust,

Amritsar

First Appellate Authority O/o Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar

Nobody present.

Appeal Case No.: 4259 of 2018

Respondent

<u>ORDER</u>

Present:

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 06.12.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission and nor did he filed ant reply in this regard.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing but a letter has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 6383 dated 25.03.2019 along with supporting documents written reply and/or requisite information mentioning that requisite information has been supplied to the appellant through their office letter no. ਏਆਈਟੀ/ਐਸ.ਐਸ/7093 dated 19.11.2018, which has been taken on

record. It is further added in their reply that the appellant has not mentioned the '*khasra no*' which has also been intimated the appellant vide their office letter no. ਏਆਈਟਈ/ਐਲਏਸਈ/7656

ਅੰਮਿਤ੍ਰਸਰ dated 10.12.2019.

- 4. After going through the documents placed on record, the appellant is given last opportunity with an advice to go through the information as mentioned above and clear the facts of this case and/or point out deficiencies **specifically**, if any, in written to the respondent by the next date of hearing, and also a copy of it to the Commission, failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Parties are advised / directed to represent this case on next date of hearing.
- 6. The subject matter is adjourned to 06.05.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 26.03.2019



Sh. Mahant Sanjay Gir (99889-09025) Shop no. 21, Bala Ji Shopping Complex, Durgiana Mandir Abadi, Amritsar

Nobody present.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority O/o Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar

Appeal Case No.: 4264 of 2018

Respondent

The appel

Present:

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 06.12.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission and nor did he filed ant reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the notice of the Commission.
- 3. Appellant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id <u>gadgetsguruji2000@gmail.com</u> mentioning therein that the appellant is unable to represent this case due to person reasons and requested for an adjournment. This email is considered and taken on record.
- 4. After going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is directed to send again the copy of requisite information and/or written reply through registered post and present the copy of said registered post before the Commission on next date of hearing positively. The appellant is given last opportunity with an advice to go through the information after receiving it as mentioned above and point out deficiencies **specifically**, if any, in written to the respondent by the next date of hearing, and also a copy of it to the Commission, failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **06.05.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 26.03.2019 Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313)

R/o Vill. Bholapur, P.O. Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 4270 of 2018 Date of Institution: 11.12.2018 Date of Decision: 26.03.2019

Present:

Nobody on behalf of the appellant. Ms. Pooja, Building Inspector, (81468-00598) present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 04.12.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing, without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. Ms. Pooja, Building Inspector states and submits a letter signed by PIO O/o ATP Department, MC, Jalandhar addressed to the appellant mentioning therein that requisite information and/or written reply has already been sent to the appellant vide their office letter no. ATP/2390 dated 29.05.2018 dated 21.05.2018. This letter is also taken on record. She further stated that requisite information is also available on official website of their department and a similar appeal case AC: 2902 of 2018 has also been disposed of by the bench of undersigned and requested the Commission to close this case.
- 4. On the assurance of respondent and going through the documents placed on record, it is assumed that the requisite information stands supplied and appellant is satisfied with it, therefore no further action is required in this case and hence this instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 26.03.2019 Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



Sh. Mahant Sanjay Gir (99889-09025) Shop no. 21, Bala Ji Shopping Complex, Durgiana Mandir Abadi, Amritsar

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Superintendent, Land Acquisition Branch, Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority O/o Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar

Appeal Case No.: 4292 of 2018

Present: Nobody present.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 6. The appellant filed an appeal in the Commission on 06.12.2018. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 7. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing but a letter has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 5277 dated 11.03.2019 signed by PIO cum Superintendent L.A.C., Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar addressed to appellant mentioning therein that requisite information has already been provided to the appellant vide their office letter no. ਏਆਈਟੀ/ਆਰਟੀਆਈ/3593

dated 11.07.2018 and ਏਆਈਟੀ/ਆਰਟੀਆਈ/5793 dated 29.09.2018. It is also mentioned therein

that the copy of information had also been sent with the instant reply to the appellant and also liberty to the appellant that he may visit respondent's office on any working day to inspect the record so that the specified copies of requisite information may be provided to the appellant. This letter is taken on record.

- 8. Appellant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id <u>gadgetsguruji2000@gmail.com</u> mentioning therein that the appellant is unable to represent this case due to person reasons and requested for an adjournment. This email is considered and taken on record.
- 9. After going through the documents placed on record,. The appellant is given last opportunity with an advice to go through the information as mentioned above and point out deficiencies **specifically**, if any, in written to the respondent by the next date of hearing, and also a copy of it to the Commission, failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **06.05.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 26.03.2019 Respondent

Appellant